
(*,+) OPERATION REPORT Rev.5 Ver 3.1

1999 / 06 0 09/10 . Y+ 2300/2301 KSC-1: J. Kataoka and T. Okajima

Nova Vel 1999 ! GEV 2026+4125 1

PASS 1 PASS 2 PASS 3 PASS 4 PASS 5

Pass No. 990609{1341 990609{1548 990610{0207

Operation X-REP

OP/OG-02

WRT

TCU-MEM

ACSerrRST

OP-START

(YOHKOH) X-REP

STAR-06 WRT

S-CTLG-CHK

OBSERVE

CPU2/3-STOP

CPU2/3-RST

GIS-MEM

BDR-STOP

X-REP

R-OG 53/54

DE-0/1-LEV-

ON

BDR-STOP

(YOHKOH) BAT-B-TCL-

ON

X-REP

SBR-A-RNG

ACSerrRST

RNG-OFF

Target

Nova Vel 1999 Nova Vel 1999 Nova Vel 1999

AOS(UT) 20:20:44 23:41:37 03:03:48

LOS(UT) 20:31:52 23:54:12 03:15:03

Max-El 13.256

�

Zenith 31.765

�

Time 20:26:09 | 03:09:05

Rep-

band(stat.)

X ( Complete ) ( ) X ( Complete ) ( ) X ( Complete )

Rep-start 20:21:37 23:42:35/23:48:13 03:04:56

DP-mode OBS/TCU/OBS OBS/ACS/OBS/GIS/OBS

OBS

ACS-mode

Normal{

Pointing

Normal{

Pointing

Normal{

Pointing

SUN-pos �

s
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14.60

�

/192.61

�

Attitude

2

6

4

161:5351

�

142:4363

�

157:5061

�

3

7

5

2

6

4

3

7

5

2

6

4

161:5351

�

142:4363

�

157:5061

�

3

7

5

2

6

4

3

7

5

2

6

4

161:5351

�

142:4363

�

157:5061

�

3

7

5

OP-start(CE) 20:28:07 ( 00h ) ( ) Cont ( 16h ) ( ) Cont ( 2Dh )

GIS HAM ERR | | |

ACS ERR

(SH)MOMCHG

! Reset

|

(SH)MOMCHG

! Reset

SIS-mode

Fnt/Fnt

1111/3333

Fnt/Fnt

1111/3333

Fnt/Fnt

1111/3333

S0/1-TECT

�34:10= �

34:28

�

C

�35:32= �

35:40

�

C

�35:27= �

35:30

�

C

S0/1-CCDT

�59:46= �

59:28

�

C

�59:70= �

59:51

�

C

�60:07= �

59:84

�

C

GIS-mode

PH(10{8{8{5{

0)

PH(10{8{8{5{

0)

PH(10{8{8{5{

0)

GIS LD Hit
22.9/21.9 c s

�1

32.9/32.5 c s

�1

32.1/31.4 c s

�1

P X Y R S Pos MErr HV HL Gain RT-

L

RT-

U

Temp RBMT CalPk CalCnt CalTim RT Pk

10 8 8 5 0
FLF

0

3/4

48 159 218 17.5 17.5 371.04 700 15856 184.44

Pass: 990609{1341 3/4

40 159 218 12.0 396.59 663 15856 179.98

SIS Mode Changes:

Nova Vel 1999 1CCD(1111/3333) F/F, LD OFF ! LD(0.48 keV), AD OFF

GEV 2026+4125 1 2CCD(3030/3030) F/F, LD(0.7 keV) ON, AD ON

GIS Mode Changes:
Nova Vel 1999, GEV 2026+4125 1 PH(10{8{8{5{0)

Condition Condition (min/max)

BAT V{A BAT V{B BAT I{A BAT I{B BAT T{A BAT T{B

18:40=23:20 18:40=23:30 �4:98=4:75 �5:16=4:78 4:82=8:74 4:55=8:46

Maneuver Operation



Start Time Target Name # (�, �) (�, �,  )

06/10 16:00 GEV 2026+4125 1 5 (306:6667, 41:4500) (306:5939, 48:8131, 48:9555)

Comment: 35624: ASCA started to observe the ToO target Nova Vel 1999 (ToO, PI K.Mukai ,GSFC). The SIS

count-rate was 0.14/0.12 (c/s), and the GIS count rate was 0.13 (c/s), respectively. Because of the high count-rate

background of the SIS1 due to the large solar angle, we set the PHA level discriminator to 0.48 keV in the real orbit

(at pass-3). ASCA will move to the next target GEV 2026+425 1 in the remote orbits. Nova Vel 1999 X uyW 1.5
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